

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

SHARATH CHANDRA,
ADMINISTRATOR, NEVADA
REAL ESTATE DIVISION,

Appellant,

vs.

MELANI SCHULTE; AND
WILLIAM SCHULTE,

Respondents.

Case No. 75477

District Court No. D-12-458809-D

Electronically Filed
Feb 12 2019 04:54 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

AARON D. FORD

Nevada Attorney General

DAVID J. POPE (Bar No. 8617)

Chief Deputy Attorney General

DONALD J. BORDELOVE (Bar No. 12561)

Deputy Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General

555 E. Washington Avenue, Suite 3900

Las Vegas, NV 89101

Telephone: (702) 486-3094

Fax: (702) 486-3416

dbordelove@ag.nv.gov

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

ROUTING STATEMENT 1

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

I. Administrative Proceedings Against William R. Schulte 5

II. Respondents’ Divorce Proceedings 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 14

I. Standard of Review 14

**II. Respondents’ Marriage at the Time of Mr. Schulte’s
 Conduct Precludes Fund Relief – Statutory Spousal
 Exception** 15

**III. The Recovery was Not with Reference to any
 Transaction for Which a License is Required
 Pursuant to Chapter 645**..... 25

**IV. The Amended Decree of Divorce is Void as the
 District Court Lacked Jurisdiction to Enter the
 Judgment, and the Petitions were Untimely Made** 29

**V. In the Alternative, Ms. Schulte’s Entitlement, if any
 is Limited to \$25,000** 33

CONCLUSION..... 39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adm'r of Real Estate Educ., Research & Recovery Fund v. Buhecker,</i> 113 Nev. 1147, 1148, 945 P.2d 954, 954 (1997)	34, 35, 36
<i>Caughlin Homeowners Ass'n v. Caughlin Club,</i> 109 Nev. 264, 266, 849 P.2d 310, 311 (1993)	14
<i>City of Boulder City. v. Gen'l Sales Drivers and Helpers, Intern. Broth. of Teamsters, Local 14,</i> 101 Nev. 117, 119, 694 P.2d 498, 500 (1985)	18
<i>City of Reno v. Building & Const. Trades Council of Northern Nevada,</i> 251 P.3d 718, 722 (2011)	23, 37
<i>Clark Cty. v. S. Nevada Health Dist.,</i> 128 Nev. 651, 656, 289 P.3d 212, 215 (2012)	17
<i>Colello v. Adm'r of Real Estate Div. of State of Nev.,</i> 100 Nev. 344, 346, 683 P.2d 15, 16 (1984)	34, 35, 38
<i>Gaessler v. Sheriff, Carson City,</i> 95 Nev. 267, 270, 592 P.2d 955, 957 (1979)	28
<i>GES, Inc. v. Corbitt,</i> 117 Nev. 265, 268, 21 P.3d 11, 13 (2001)	14
<i>In re Walker River Irr. Dist.,</i> 44 Nev. 321, 195 P. 327, 329 (1921)	18
<i>Kishner v. Kishner,</i> 93 Nev. 220, 225–26, 562 P.2d 493, 496 (1977)	29
<i>Kramer v. Kramer,</i> 96 Nev. 759, 762–63, 616 P.2d 395, 397–98 (1980)	30, 31

<i>Landreth v. Malik</i> , 127 Nev. 175, 179, 251 P.3d 163, 166 (2011)	31
<i>Leven v. Frey</i> , 123 Nev. 399, 403, 168 P.3d 712, 715 (2007)	16
<i>Minden Butter Mfg. Co. v. First Judicial Dist. Court in & for Douglas Cty.</i> , 57 Nev. 29, 56 P.2d 1209, 1211 (1936)	19
<i>Mizrachi v. Mizrachi</i> , 132 Nev. Adv. Op. 66, 385 P.3d 982, 986 (Nev. App. 2016).....	29, 30
<i>Murphy v. Murphy</i> , 64 Nev. 440, 445, 183 P.2d 632, 634 (1947)	29
<i>Nelson v. Heer</i> , 123 Nev. 217, 224, 163 P.3d 420, 425 (2007)	17, 18
<i>Nevada v. Secretary of State</i> , 124 Nev. 874, 881, 192 P.3d 1166, 1170–71 (2008)	16
<i>Nordahl v. Dep't of Real Estate</i> , 48 Cal. App. 3d 657, 661, 121 Cal. Rptr. 794, 796 (Ct. App. 1975).....	20
<i>Powers v. Fox</i> , 96 Cal. App. 3d 440, 445, 158 Cal. Rptr. 92, 94 (Cal. Ct. App. 1979)	11, 15, 27, 28
<i>Schmutzer v. Schmutzer</i> , 76 Nev. 123, 125, 350 P.2d 142, 144 (1960)	32
<i>State v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct. (Logan D.)</i> , 129 Nev. 492, 508, 306 P.3d 369, 380–81 (2013)	37
<i>State, Dep't of Bus. & Indus., Office of Labor Com'r v. Granite Const. Co.</i> , 118 Nev. 83, 88, 40 P.3d 423, 426 (2002)	19

<i>State, Div. of Ins. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 116 Nev. 290, 293–94, 995 P.2d 482, 485 (2000)	17
<i>Vaile v. Porsboll</i> , 128 Nev. 27, 33, 268 P.3d 1272, 1276 (2012)	30
<i>Webb v. Shull</i> , 128 Nev. 85, 89–90, 270 P.3d 1266, 1269 (2012)	38
<i>Zahavi v. State</i> , 131 Nev. Adv. Op. 7, 343 P.3d 595, 600 (2015).....	38

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §10471	20, 21, 27, 28
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §10472	15, 16, 20, 21
NRAP 3A(b)(1).....	1
NRAP 4(a)(1)	1
NRAP 17(a)(11)	1
NRAP 17(b)(10)	1
NRCP 60	30, 31, 32, 38
NRS 125.040.....	31
NRS 125.140(2).....	31
NRS 125.150(3).....	30
NRS 125.150(5).....	31
NRS 645.030(1).....	28

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS (CONTINUED)

NRS 645.035 28

NRS 645.040 28

NRS 645.0445 26

NRS 645.0445(1)(a) 26

NRS 645.841 22

NRS 645.843(1)..... 21

NRS 645.844(1)..... 10, 12, 13, 20, 25, 27, 28, 33, 34, 36

NRS 645.844(4)..... 12, 15

NRS 645.844(4)(a) 1, 15

NRS 645.844(4)(g) 32

NRS 645.8494 3, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1967 Statues of Nevada (Chapter 378, SB 328) 18, 21

1981 Statutes of Nevada, Page 1615 (Chapter 673, SB 193) 21

Assembly Committee on Judiciary,
Minutes of Meeting, 54th Session, April 4, 1967, 318..... 15

Minutes of the Assembly Commerce Committee,
May 22, 1985 36

Minutes of the Senate Committee on Commerce and Labor,
63rd Session, March 27, 1985 36
